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Rodney Lee Soda, (SBN 72738)
Rodney Lee Soda, A Professional Law Corporation
74-361 Highway 111, Suite 10
Palm Desert, CA 92260
(760) 320-2000
(760) 773-5011 (Fax)
rsoda@sodalaw.net

Attorney for Dennette Janel Mclntyre
Member No. 246654

FILED
FED 0 2016

STATE BAR COURT
CLERICS OFFICE

LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
HEARING DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of:

DENNETTE JANEL MclNTYRE

Member No.: 246654

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No. 14-C-04333-WKM

Honorable W. Kearse McGill

Dennette Janel Mclntyre’s Response
ToThe State Bar’s Notice Of Hearing
On Conviction [State Bar Rules of
Procedure,
Rule 5.345(B)]

COMES NOW THE RESPONDENT DENNETTE JANEL MclNTYRE with her

response to the Notice of Hearing on Conviction pursuant to Rule 5.345(B) of the State Bar

Rules of Procedure.

The Respondent admits her conviction by entry of a plea of guilty to the charge of

violating section 4575 (a) of the Penal Code, possession of an unauthorized wireless

communication device in a correctional facility, a misdemeanor. The plea was entered in

case number SWM1404463, on September 22, 2015, in M urrieta, California. For that plea,

the Respondent paid a fine of $750.00. She was not incarcerated nor was she placed on

any form of probation. kwiktag ® 197 148 492
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On the date of the incident, July 13, 2013, the Respondent was an attorney in the

Office of the Public Defender for Riverside County. She remains a Deputy Public Defender.

The reason for entering the jail facility with the telephone was entirely professional. Her

client was incarcerated pending trial for domestic violence. The defense was that the

alleged victimmhis girlfriendmfabricated the allegations of violence because she was angry

with him. The wireless telephone, which belonged to the defendant, held information which

the Respondent believed important to the defense of her client, i.e., that the alleged victim

texted threats and angry tirades to him. It was believed that these texted outbursts

demonstrated the alleged victim’s volatility, impulsivity and motive to lie.

It is important to note that the telephone did not belong to the Respondent, it

belonged to her client. The phone was brought into the jail facility in its evidence envelope.

The Respondent displayed the screen of the telephone to her client so that he could

comment or provide the information she sought in planning her client’s defense. She did

make any attempt to conceal her possession of the wireless telephone while displaying it to

her client. At the time of the event, the client and she were separated by glass. There was

no way to deliver the telephone to him so that he could obtain possession. There was no

way to telephone or text messages from the jail as the service had been terminated by the

service provider weeks earlier for nonpayment of the account.

When confronted by law enforcement, the Respondent was questioned. She

the deputy that the telephone was evidence, inactive, belonged to the defendant, and held

evidence she was showing him in preparation of his defense. The telephone was not taken

nor was it examined even though she offered to allow the deputy to examine it. The
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attorney visit was terminated by the officer. The Respondent was not arrested. She was

issued a citation.

At the time she was questioned, she firmly believed that on a prior occasion, she had

obtained the consent of jail personnel to show the evidence to her client. Despite the fact

that they deny she did, she maintains that consent had been obtained on the prior occasion.

Ms. Mclntyre accepted the plea offer in order to avoid the imposition of probation

which may have prevented her from visiting her indigent clients in jail.

Despite our belief that this is a technical violation of the law, it was not for the

purpose of breaching security by the unauthorized use of the device by an inmate. Instead,

the sole purpose was in the proper defense of her client’s case.

Attached for your review is the police report of the incident.

Respge~/~1~, Submitted,
;~/"

Rodney Lee Soda, Attorney for Respondent
DENNETTE JANEL MclNTYRE
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Evidence Obtained_ _ :
Item No__.:. ~uantil-,, Description
0l 01 CD- Digkal recordh’,g c,f Mc lntyre asing ce~l phone

in A-Pod ~dsitin~ ~ea
.... - .........~ -.,,~,, ............ - ........~,~.n Forensic Prope~y

Attachments_ :.
hem No. ~u antit~,
01 0!
02 o~

03 02
04 Ol

Descril~fioa
Copy of Citation # 269813-
Copy of JLMS ~;P re.~ort by Visiter name for
De,motto Mc!n~yre
Digital Pictures of the signage ;m the SWDC Lobby
Copy of Evidence Rep~m for bm-code~ [ 5882~Z

Details:

On -Ibarsday~ July 11. 2013, I was assigned to work in the I.obby at ~he Sombw.est Detention
Center, in.the u~ncorporated area of Murr/eta, County of I~verside. The doer
viskkqg hallway has two signs posted on ~e front of the door. -[’he signs noti~ t~he public it is a
misdememnor to bring i.n any unauthorized wireless ebctronic devi cos int~: the: f’ac{iiw. I’h~s
includes cellular telephones, pa~ers, or wireless ~ntemet devices per 4575(a! of~e Calk%,mia Penal
Code.

About 1030 hmsrs, Dermeae Mcln:yre approached me and said see needed ~ at:omey visi~ w~uh
bamte Yanez: Mclnt,,.re handed me her driver’s license and her Stme Bar of Cal[~rnia
ide~ttificatioa card. I entered the visi~ imo the .I1M S Inmate Visiting Pro g~n~ (I\.’p~ as a,n Offickd
Visit.. I veri[ied thin her driver’s license number and her .State Bar of Califi;~r~a ID number ma~ched
the numbers ibted in the JIMS [VP program. The IVP progn’an amomatically checks each vghor in
fl~e CLETS .system for any want.s or ~wants. The CLE:FSshowed no wants or ~varr~s on
file tbr Mclntyre and I allowed ;he x~Sit.

About 1220 hou:s. Co~ectional De ut ’ ,~ ...... " -p~ ;, II Torr,~o ~.ete~_,-hon~d mc from A-Pod. Correc:ional Deputy

~der &e t,b., . Co~clional Deputydo~ while hi~ vishor apfle~red to be Nding something" ~ ~e
continued-to observe ~qc vishor ~d saw her pull out a ~I1 phone from u~der Cne table ~d sho,w it
to 5 a,. ez, Co~ectier~l Deputy To~es sNd she was holdin~ ~e screen of~e ~hene up ~o ~e
window so Ymnez coal6 see the screen. I ~ked Co~ec~ional DepuD’ "I"o~es how many tkmes she
~ad done ~his. Co~ectional D~pu:y Tortes told me she did ~is seve:N ~[mes. Co~ecdonal De.puny
II Piceno als0 wimessed the visitor showing the cel~ phone m Y~ez. t talke~ udth
Depaty Piceno and ~e told mc Y~ez was sitting on top of the desk a~emp~g: Nook his.and
.... * ..... s,tc.~. Co~ec:ienaI De~uD~ Picene said ~.beLo~ectmnN .Depuv Fe~es. wow of~e vl ; -~
showed ~e cell phone to Yanez about~.a to 4      ~me..:

] walked do’,vn the visith~g hallway to A-Pod and opened Lhe door. Mclntyre w~ sitting on ~e
stool in the second visiti~g booSh. Yanez sat o.n top ef the ~,esk in the booth across fr,:~m Mclntyre.
The boofl-a~ are separa:ed by a windo~,~. When I ~a~ "~ ane,. sittine, on top of ~e desk i~ looked l~ke

" " ." .-- ~-~q~,~- ,.~ c~:l~ phone~e ,,ve, zs usm~ h~s body to block deputies view ol .X~c~nt?~e. Mc[n:~’re was ........s ~ .
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. top of the~e~    in her ~e~ hand. Mclnt ,~ scrolled tt~’ouah~ a hs~ on the phone while
she held it underneath the desk. Mcin:vre selected a message and" ’ ". ~. need ~t uv to ~hc window

Ym~ez to look m. I ~qocked on ~e window ~o get Mclnt?~e’s attention. [ t~ld Mcm~ r~ celt phones
~e not Miowed in ~e visiting aea wffhom pffor approval. MclnD~ told me she had ~dor approval
from ~he Wa.cn Commm~der" from a previous t.,ts~z with Ymnez. She said she did not ~ou she

gN appro~m mr e~ery visit. 1 asked Mdmwe the na,~ of me persc.n wh~ ~ave her
approval. She said she did not remember. I ~ked her if she had = approval in ~;*" ~ "
order approving the use of the cell phone during her visits. Mclnvyre said she did not have

_. v .u ~ arch t.~,mmmn~er. Mclnt~’re said she receivedin x~itin~, only a e~ oal approvN from the" : ’-’ " ’" .
verbal approval on *No do’; of her ias~ visi: uJth Yanez.Mcin:?¢� told me ~he cell phone was

.. - v--* envelope aM {old"evidence" in llne cm~e she way working on ~dth Yanez. M~,t .,~ s~owed me m~
me it was the evidence ,.n~.clope see had ig~en ~he c~:ll phone out of. MclnP,’re showed me
screen of the ~hone mad asked me ifI w~ted to look a~ it [ ~old her t ~"
phone entered as c~~dence because ~",, , ,- ,a,.... a. -( ~ ~y chmn-o,-cust~.%, ts~-ae~, Mclnt?~e to
phone and put t* in the envelope and leave it on the desk of~e first " ’"" " boolh, 1 ~. , .r
not ~o :ouch ~he phone and I would return to speak ~ k!~ her.

I tefi rand returned to the lobby. I checked the JIMS and IVP systems tk, r rmv no~.ed approvals or
court orders for MctntFe’s use of :he ce!I phone &tring visits. I did. net find tony. 1 ran a report_ and
fmmd her last visit with Yanez was June 7.20!3 a: 1230 hours. The watch cormnemder June 7.
2013 was Lieutenam L~an. I tailed [.iemenant L~ax~ and asked him if he gave ve.rV.d approva! for
McIntyrc tobring a ce!l phone is.~o the visiting booth. Lieuvenmnt Lu~an said he did not give his
approval. ] spoke to Ba.rbra Sims who is one of~e iVP schedulers. I asked her if she remembers
Mc[n~Te toques,ring approval l’or the, use of the pl-,cme. Sine did not.

About I240 hours. ! returned io the visiting boolh wi:h Correczional Co,oral Lay I reid Mclnt?,re
I was {erminafing her visil because 1 co’a!d not lSnd aw:hing supponir:g her s.’.a~emcnt m have
entrance prior-approval to ~ring the cell phone imo d’,c facility, t talked with Mclntyre in
visffing halix~ay before returning to ~e I.obby. McInt?Te ~old me :he cel~ phone was evidence in
":her" case ~Jth her client ~.d in Ihc~ it was Ymnez’s cell el:one. She said she had posses,sion
ceit phone in 0rd~v ’~o access the text mess~es for his case. M¢Intyre also told me the celt phone
atoms de-aetivaed.

~a~ ,, seat. Mclnt’,.ve knowingly brought
ceil phone into the fac,h~ ,, without prior approval. She conK~.ed ~is by her statemeN than sl~e had

.. ~’a,cn Comm~der when in fact she had not. As I w~ ~dna theobtained p~or at~rovd from ~e ’ "" .

w - she had told meinco~ecdy, She said she did nt~t receive approva] frown the .atc.h commander
ealier. MctnD’re told me she had received verba! approva~ from Ne lobby depuD’ who had been
working on June 7.. 20i 3. Mdnb,re could not remember the depu:~es name who had given her
approval.. DepuD, Cisneros and Deputy Dauria werkefl in ~e I.nb~y on June ~.-~r,, ~ o~,,,
Cisneros and DepuD Da~ga sdd they did not give verbaI approval m Mctntyre m br{n~ a c~t ph:me
~nto the

No charges wil~ be requested m ~his time, as the vk4ation h.m~ been addressed administrative!3’.

Case Status: Vxccpl-~onal

RIVERSIDE CC, UNT’’~- LAW EN=’ORCEMKNT AGENCIES
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PROOF OF SERVICE
Code of Civil Procedure, §1013, 1013a

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )
SS.

I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. I am employed in
the county of Riverside. My business address is 74361 Highway 111, Suite 10, Palm
Desert, CA 92260. On February 3, 2016, I served a copy of the following document to
which this Proof of Service is attached:

DENNETTE JANEL MCINTYRE’S RESPONSE TO THE STATE BAR’S NOTICE OF
HEARING ON CONVICTION [STATE BAR RULES OF PROCEDURE, RULE 5.345(B)]

On the interested parties in this action by placing.a true and correct copy thereof enclosed
=n a sealed envelope addressed as follows:

State Bar Court
Attn: Paul Barona, Courtroom D
845 S. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515
2 Copies - via UPS OVERNIGHT
Tracking #1ZF8W1282-1-1000(}151

Ms. Shataka Shoree-Brooks
Deputy Trial Counsel
State Bar of California
845 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515
1 Copy - via UPS OVERNIGHT
Tracking #1ZF8W1282110000160

[] BY U.S. MAIL: I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice for collection and
g of mail. I caused such document(s) to be placed in a sealed envelope,

addressed to the person(s) on whom it is to be delivered pursuant to the attached service
list, with postage thereon fully prepaid, to be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service at Palm
Desert, California that same day in the ordinary course of business.

[] BY FAX: The above described document(s) were delivered via facsimile transmission
to this number: 760.863.8215

~,,BY OVERNIGHT SERVICE: To be delivered by UPS OVERNIGHT EARLY A.M.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
is true and correct.

.’~ ~ D (~
Date: February 3, 2016

~~
esa L s

PROOF OF SERVICE


